
 
 

Manchester Partnership Board 
 
Date: Friday, 15 September 2023 
Time: 2.30 pm 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. 
There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 

 
Filming and broadcast of the meeting 

 

Meetings of the Manchester Partnership Board are ‘webcast’. These meetings are 
filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be 
aware that you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Manchester Partnership Board 
Councillor Craig, Leader of Manchester City Council (Chair) 
Councillor T Robinson, Executive Member for Member for Healthy Manchester and 
Adult Social Care  (MCC) 
Joanne Roney, Chief Executive Manchester City Council (Manchester Place Based 
Lead) 
Julia Bridgewater, Deputy Chief Executive NHS Manchester Foundation Trust  
Katy Calvin-Thomas, Chief Executive Manchester Local Care Organisation 
Mark Cubbon, Chief Executive NHS Manchester Foundation Trust  
Tom Hinchcliffe, Deputy Place Based Lead  
Manisha Kumar, NHS GM Integrated Care Board Exec Representative 
Vish Mehra, Chair Manchester GP Board 
Sohail Munshi, Chair of Clinical Professional Group  
David Regan, Strategic Director - Population Health (MCC) 
Simone Spray, VCSE Representative  
Neil Thwaite, Chief Executive, Greater Manchester Mental Health Trust 
 

Public Document Pack



Manchester Partnership Board 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Welcome, Introductions and Apologies   

 
 

 
2.   Declarations of Interest   

 
 

 
3.   Minutes of the previous meeting 

To agree as a correct record the minutes held on 7 June 2023 
 

5 - 14 

 
4.   Matters arising (if any)   

 
 

 
5.   ICB Executive update 

Verbal Update 
 

 

 
6.   Winter Planning 

Report of the Deputy Place Based Lead attached 
 

15 - 26 

 
7.   Measuring progress against MPB priorities 

Report of the Deputy Place Based Lead attached 
 

27 - 42 

 
8.   Any Other Business (if any)   

 
 

 
9.   Date of next public meeting 

To note that the date of the next public meeting of the MPB will 
be 10 November 2023 at 3:00pm 
 

 

 
Reports for Noting (comments by exception)  
 

 
 
10.   Manchester Provider Collaborative Board update 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (MFT)/Chair of Manchester 
Provider Collaborative Board and – Executive Member for 
Healthy Manchester and Social Care/Chair of Manchester 
Provider Collaborative Board attached 
 

43 - 46 

 
11.   Delegated Assurance Board 

Report of the Deputy Place Based Lead attached 
 

47 - 50 

 



Manchester Partnership Board 
 

 

Information about the Board  
The Manchester Partnership Board is a Committee or Sub-Committee of the NHS 
GM Integrated Care Board (ICB), and brings together the senior leaders of the City 
Council, NHS (primary, secondary and community and mental health services) and 
the VCSE from across the city to exercise those functions delegated to it by NHS 
GM.  Its role is to focus on shared priorities; those areas where, by working together, 
we can improve the health and well-being of the people of Manchester. 
 
The purpose of Manchester Partnership Board (MPB) is to:  
 
• Agree the shared priorities and strategic direction for health and care and public 

health in Manchester. 
• Ensure integrated and aligned delivery across health and care and public 

health. 
• Agree any resource allocation within the scope of responsibility delegated to it 

by another party. 
• Ensure that all elements of Council and NHS services are aligned with the 

agreed strategic direction. 
• Act as an interface with the GM Integrated Care Board (ICB) and Integrated 

Care Partnership (ICP). 
 
The responsibilities for MPB will cover the same geographical area as Manch
[...]

Manchester Partnership Board 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 7 June 2023 
 
Present:  
Councillor Craig, Leader MCC (Chair) 
Councillor Robinson, Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and  
Adult Social Care, MCC 
Joanne Roney, Chief Executive MCC and Place-Based Lead  
Katy Calvin-Thomas, Chief Executive Manchester Local Care Organisation 
Tom Hinchcliffe, Deputy Place-Based Lead  
 
Dr Vish Mehra, Chair Manchester GP Board 
Dr Sohail Munshi, Chair of Clinical Professional Group  
Tom Rafferty, Director of Strategy, MFT 
David Regan, Strategic Director - Population Health, MCC 
Simone Spray, VCSE Representative  
Neil Thwaite, Chief Executive, Greater Manchester Mental Health Trust 
 
Also present: 
Warren Heppolette, Chief Officer for Strategy & Innovation, NHS Greater Manchester 
Integrated Care (in place of Manisha Kumar) 
Sharmila Kar, Joint Director Equality, Inclusion, and Engagement (NHS GM) and 
MCC 
Leigh Latham, Associate Director of Planning (MICP) 
Zoe Mellon, Performance Lead (NHS GM) 
 
Apologies: 
Mark Cubbon, Group Chief Executive, MFT  
Julia Bridgewater, Group Deputy Chief Executive, MFT  
Prof Manisha Kumar, Chief Medical Officer, NHS GM 
 
CPP/19/1 Welcome, Introductions and Apologies  
 
The Leader welcomed all Board Members to the first public-facing meeting of the 
Manchester Partnership Board and briefly explained the purpose of the Board. 
 
CPP/19/2 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
Decision 
  
The Board noted the minutes of the previous meeting which was held in private. 
 
CPP/19/3 Matters arising (if any)  
 
The Leader reported on the New Hospitals Programme announcement on 25 May 
2023, which confirmed North Manchester General Hospital as part of the tranche due 
for completion by 2030. 
  

Page 5

Item 3



 

The Deputy Place-Based Lead also provided an update on the admissions avoidance 
work that was underway. 
 
CPP/19/4 ICB Executive update  
 
The Chief Officer for Strategy and Innovation (NHS Greater Manchester Integrated 
Care) provided an update on behalf of the Integrated Care Board (ICB) Executive. 
  
He advised the Board that there were three key areas to update on, largely related to 
the establishment of the ICB in the context of the Integrated Care System :- 
  
             That work was ongoing to establish new staffing structures across the ICB as 

part of Phase 7 of the ICB’s transition programme. This would result in revised 
structures being implemented across the ICB including in localities; 

             The work in response to the ‘Carnall Farrar’ Leadership and Governance 
review, with particular focus on bringing clarity on how the system will deliver 
the ICP Strategy, through establishing a revised Operating Model, which will 
bring greater clarity to the role of locality boards and place-based partnerships;   

             That work was also ongoing to develop a Joint Forward Plan that would support 
the delivery of the ICP Strategy, and would recognise the financial challenges 
faced by the ICB.  

  
The VCSE representative commented that the Carnall Farrar review did not provide 
as much depth as was hoped in relation to the involvement of the VCSE sector.   The 
Chief Officer for Strategy and Innovation gave a commitment to engage with all parts 
of the system as part of the response to the recommendations arising from the 
review.  
 
The Place Based Lead advised that it was expected that localities would have a voice 
in shaping the responses to the recommendations.   
 
The Chief Officer for Strategy and Innovation clarified that work was underway with a 
full range of system partners to respond to the eight recommendations. A whole 
system leadership event was planned to discuss the way forward.  
  
Decision 
 
The Board noted the update. 
  
CPP/19/5 ICB Strategy and Joint Forward Plan  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Officer for Strategy and Innovation, which 
provided an update on the position of the Integrated Care 
[...]
y there was a need to ensure that this supported 
the intended outcomes of the Joint Forward Plan. 
  
The Chief Executive, Manchester Local Care Organisation commented that it would 
be important to demonstrate how the work of Manchester contributed to work across 
Greater Manchester and consideration needed to be given to wider commissioning 
arrangements in respect of reducing budgets and the ability to re-direct resources to 
where they are needed. 
  
The Chair of the Clinical Professional Advisory Group commented that the voice for 
children and young people did not appear to be captured strongly enough in the Plan 
and should be strengthened. 
  
In terms of financial pressures, the VCSE representative commented that there was a 
need to recognise the fragility of the VCSE sector at a Greater Manchester level as 
well as a Manchester level. 
  
The Leader commented that she felt that the next step to make the work of the 
locality board more aligned and transparent would be to have named accountability 
on the delivery outcomes of the six missions. 
  

Page 7

Item 3



 

The Chief Officer for Strategy and Innovation welcomed and noted the comments 
that had been made. 
  
Decision 
  
The Board noted the update. 
 
CPP/19/6 MPB Delivery plan /priorities  
 
The Board considered a report of the Deputy Place-Based Lead, which provided an 
update on the work that was taking place on the delivery of MPB’s priorities for 2023–
2026.  
  
This had been an iterative process over a long period of time and drew of the 
challenges and priorities of the Manchester system that had been refined over a 
number of years. Following the approval of the Locality Plan on a Page in April, focus 
had now moved into the development of the delivery plan, and the approach that 
would be used to track progress.   
  
The delivery plan was being developed in parallel with the NHS GM’s Joint Forward 
Plan which was the delivery plan for the NHS GM Integrated Care Strategy.  Work 
wa
[...]
uld be Thursday 13 July 2023 at 11.30am, 
with the next public meeting to take place in September. 
 
CPP/19/10 Manchester Provider Collaborative Board update  
 
The Board received a report of the joint chairs of the Provider Collaborative Board, 
which provided an update on the work of the PCB, as part of the agreed reporting 
cycle to MPB.  
  
The report covered the outputs of the meeting held 20 April 2023 and 18 May 2023. 
  
Decision 
  
The Board notes the report. 
 
CPP/19/11 Update on the work of Manchester GP Board  
 
The Board received a report of the Manchester GP Board, which provided an update 
on the work of the GP Board, its development and future priorities. 
  
Decision 
  
The Board notes the report. 
 
CPP/19/12 Delegated Assurance Board update  
 
The Board considered a report of the Deputy Place-Based Lead which provided an 
update from the Delegated Assurance Board (DAB) meetings held on 13 April and 10 
May 2023. 
  
The DAB provided the means by which the Place Based Lead gained support and 
assurance in discharging their delegated responsibilities within the GM Integrated 
Care System arrangements. 

Page 13

Item 3



 

  
Decision 
  
The Board noted the report. 
 
CPP/19/13 Update on the work of the Manchester and Trafford Clinical and 

Professional Advisory Group  
 
The Board received a report of the Chair of the Clinical and Professional Advisory 
Group (CPAG), which provided an update on the work of that Group.  
  
The role of the Manchester and Trafford CPAG was to provide a single point of 
strategic co-ordination for clinical and professional leadership involved in community-
based health and care provision. The group worked to ensure there was clinical and 
professional assurance on transformation programmes including, but not limited to, 
pathway redesign, mobilisation of new services and transfer of services to new 
arrangements. 
  
Decision 
  
The Board noted the report. 
 
 
 

Page 14

Item 3



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Manchester Partnership Board 

 

Report of: 
Tom Hinchcliffe - Deputy Place Based Lead 

 

Paper prepared by: 
Paul Thomas - System Resilience Urgent Care Manager 

 

Date of paper: 
 

29/08/2023 

 
Item number: 

 
6 

 

Subject: 
 

Winter planning 2023/24 

 
 
 
 
 
Recommendations: 

The board is asked to: 
 

- note the contents of the report. 
 

- Approve the winter planning process proposed and the 
role of the Provider Collaborative and Urgent Care 
Board in developing the winter plan further. 

- Provide any comments on the emerging winter plan. 

Page 15

Item 6



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 This paper gives an overview of the key elements of the Manchester system’s 
proposed approach to winter planning for 2023/24, alongside updates setting out what 
will be delivered by partner organisations over winter. 

 
1.2 A full system winter plan will be developed through our two urgent care system boards 

– Manchester and Trafford Operational Delivery Group (ODG) and Urgent Care Board 
(UCB). A first iteration of the system plan will be shared at the September Urgent 
Care Board, with a further update in October, and then as required throughout winter. 

 
1.3 In line with previous years, the Manchester and Trafford System Resilience Team will 

lead and co-ordinate on all aspects of winter planning and the lessons learnt from 
winter 2022/23 have been incorporated into the organisational delivery plans. 

 
1.4 The Winter plan will also be considered by the MCC Health Scrutiny Committee and 

the MCC Exec. The Provider Collaborative will consider the system plan in October 
and will have an important role in helping to shape the final plan. 

 
2.0 Delivering operational resilience across the NHS this winter 

 
2.1 On 27 July 2023, NHS England published the national approach to winter 

(https://www.england.nhs.uk/long-read/delivering-operational-resilience-across-the- 
nhs-this-winter/), alongside winter roles and responsibiliti
[...]
ch our call assessors use to clinically 
determine the needs of the patients. The categories are: 

 
C1: Category one is for calls about people with life-threatening injuries and illnesses. We 
aim to respond to these in an average time of 7 minutes and at least 9 out of 10 times within 
15 minutes 

 
C2: Category two is for emergency calls. We aim to respond to these in an average time of 
18 minutes and at least 9 out of 10 times within 40 minutes 

 
C3: Category three is for urgent calls. In some instances, you may be treated by ambulance 
staff in your own home. We aim to respond to these within 120 minutes at least 9 out of 10 
times. 

 
C4: Category four is for less urgent calls. In some instances, you may be given advice over 
the telephone or referred to another service such as a GP or pharmacist. We aim to respond 
to these at least 9 out of 10 times within 180 minutes. 

Page 26

Item 6



                  
 
 
                       
 

  
 

Manchester Partnership Board   
   
 
Report of: 

 
Tom Hinchcliffe, Deputy Place-based Lead 

 
Paper prepared by: 

 
 
Dr Leigh Latham, Associate Director of Planning 
Owen Boxx, Senior Planning and Policy Manager 
Zoe Mellon, Performance Lead 
Darren Wagstaff, Performance Manager 
 

 
Date of paper: 15 September 2023 

 
  Item number: 

7 

 
Subject: Measing success and progress of the MPB Priorities.  

Recommendations: 

The Manchester Partnership Board is asked to: -  
 

• Note the progress that has been made to identify 
metrics against the MPB delivery plan 

• Note the draft Place-Based oversight of national 
NHS objectives for 2023/24.  

• Agree the suggested approach to monitoring 
progress. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27

Item 7



                  
 
 
                       
 

  
1.0 Background   

 
1.1 In June 2023, MPB received a paper that set out the MPB priorities and associated 

delivery plan, showed the high level outcomes that the programmes were seeking to 
achieve, and indicated that further work needed to take place to identify progess 
measures. This paper provides an update of the work which has taken place over the 
summer to define the success measures and key performance indicators for the MPB 
priorities.  
 

1.2 These locality priorities will be assessed alongside the wider NHS GM performance 
framework, and in particular those elements where responsibility will sit at place level. 
At the June MBP meeting, whilst an update on the developing GM performance 
framework was provided, it was not clear at this stage what the role and 
responsibilities of the locality were relation to this. The work on the ICB Operating 
Model, through the Carnall Farrar Review of Leadership and Governance has 
provided further clarity on this. This paper also provides further detail for 23/24.  
 

1.3 Whilst the NHS GM Operating Model is awaiting final approval by the NHS GM Board 
later in September, this paper provides the latest position.  

 
 

2.0   The MPB Priorities and Delivery Plan 
  
1.1 The priorities for adults and children in the city for 2023 to 2026 are: - 

• Improve physical and mental health and wellbeing, prevent ill-health and address 
health inequalities, so that people live longer in good health, wherever they are in 
the city;  

• Improve access to health and care services, so that people can access the right 
care, at the right time, in the right place, in the right way. 

 
2.2 The programmes of work that comprise the delivery plan have been agreed with MPB 

and the Manchester Provider Collaborative Board (PCB). Work has taken place 
through the summer to identify the overall aims and key milestones that are expected 
to be achieved for the year, along with key performance indicators and success 
measures.  This has resulted in a long list of metrics that will be used to monitor 
progress of the delivery plan, which is shown in Appendix 1.  Generally, several 
metrics will be tracked for most programmes to provide the best opportunity to 
demonstrate progress overall, although further work is taking place to see if a set of 
‘priority’ indicators can be identified by leads. 

 
2.3  The delivery plan will be underpinned by specific targets and outcomes which will 

clearly identify benefits to local people and how inequalities will be addressed.  To 
progress this element of the plan, and create a single version of the truth, we will work 

Page 28

Item 7



                  
 
 
                       
 

  
with Making Manchester Fairer (MMF),  the Population Health and Equality and 
Inclusion teams to draw on the data available to system partners and identify 
measures that will demonstrate improvements towards health equity for certain 
demographic groups.  

 
2.4 A mapping of the MMF plan to the MBP Delivery Plan shows that there is synergy 

between the MPB priorities and all of the MMF themes to a degree, although the 
clearest links are in relation to Long Term Conditions, and ‘prevention of ill health and 
preventable deaths’.  Where they map, the indicators that have been identified in 
MMF will be included, however experience from MMF shows that this approach does 
take time, and therefore the focus for this year will be to work with leads to identify the 
gap metrics across the whole delivery plan so that a baseline to be developed.  

 
 

3.0  NHS GM operating model – Place based responsibilities for monitoring progress 
 
3.1  NHS GM established a Greater Manchester Operating Model, which set out the 

overall vision and objectives for the GM Integrated Care Partnership, the GM ‘system 
architecture’, governance arrangements, and the features and characteristics of the 
GM system.  After 12 months, NHS GM then commissioned an independent review 
(the Carnall Farrar review) of Leadership and Governance within the GM system to 
ensure that it was working efficiently and effectively. The Carnall Farrar review made 
eight recommendations, which NHS GM is in the proce
[...]
de against key programme milestones as well the direction 
of travel of the KPIs.  Any issues or risks linked to the delivery of MPB priorities will 
also be identified through the six-monthly narrative reporting, or as necessary if 
attention is required by MPB outside of this reporting cycle.  

 
4.3 Further work will take place with NHS GM to understand whether a more frequent 

level of reporting will be expected for any of the national NHS objectives, and if so, 

Page 30

Item 7



                  
 
 
                       
 

  
this will be built into the locality monitoring and reporting cycle, using the relevant 
governance groups within the locality structure.  

 
 

5.0  Recommendation   
 

The Manchester Partnership Board is asked to: -  
 

• Note the progress that has been made to identify metrics against the MPB delivery 
plan; 

• Note the draft Place-Based oversight of national NHS objectives for 2023/24; 
• Agree the suggested approach to monitoring progress. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 31

Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



MPB Priorities Delivery Plan:
How we will measure progress
September 2023

P
age 33

Item
 7

A
ppendix 1,



Manchester’s plan on a page for 2023 to 2026

As a result, people will: 

• Improve the health and wellbeing of 

people in Manchester

• Strengthen the social determinants of 
health and promote healthy lifestyles

• Ensure services are safe, equitable and of a 

high standard with less variation

• Enable people and communities to be active 

partners in their health and wellbeing

• Achieve a sustainable system

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 

a
im

s
:

Our two priorities for 2023-26 

are:  
We will deliver through action on:  

1. Improve physical and 

mental health and 

wellbeing, prevent ill-

health and address health 

inequalities

• Live longer in good health, 

wherever they are in the city

• Effective prevention and management of long term 

conditions to keep people healthier

• Targeted work with c
[...]
 responsible NHS GM executives for overseeing the delivery of several NHS objectives at place-level. Working together with 

members of place-based partnership committees, they will coordinate and align efforts GM-wide as required with NHS GM’s Chief Operating Officer

GM Place-based Partnership Committees

Source: 1. 2023/24 Priorities and Operational Planning Guidance NHS England 

P
age 42

Item
 7

A
ppendix 2,



  

 
 

 

Manchester Partnership Board   
   
 
Report of: 

Julia Bridgewater – Deputy Chief Executive 
(MFT)/Chair of Manchester Provider Collaborative 
Board 
 
Cllr Thomas Robinson – Executive Member for Healthy 
Manchester and Social Care/Chair of Manchester 
Provider Collaborative Board 
 

 
Paper prepared by: 

Julie Taylor – Locality Director of Strategy/Provider 
Collaboration (MICP) 

 
Date of paper:  15 September 2023 

 
  Item number:   11 

 
Subject: 

Provider Collaborative Board (PCB): Update 

Recommendations: 

The Manchester Partnership Board is asked to: -  
 

• note the discussions at the Provider Collaborative 
Board (PCB) meeting held 20th July; 

• note that PCB members will be contributing to the 
finalisation of the outcome measures for the 
Keeping Well at Home programme; 

• note the progress update on the GMMH 
Improvement Plan and the remaining system 
challenges, particularly relating to workforce. 

 
 

Page 43

Item 10



  

 
 

Provider Collaborative Board: Update 
 

20 July 2023 
 
1. Executive summary 

 
1.1 The purpose of this briefing paper is to update the Manchester Partnership  Board 

(MPB) on the work of the Provider Collaborative Board, as part of the agreed 
reporting cycle to MPB. This report covers the outputs of the meeting held 20th July 
2023.  
 

1.2 The key discussion points from the meeting are detailed below: - 
 
o Keeping Well at Home (Hospital@Home); 
o GMMH Improvement Plan. 

 
 

2. Provider Collaborative Board meeting:  July 2023 
 

2.1. Keeping Well at Home (Hospital@Home) 
 
Dr
[...]


The Manchester Partnership Board is asked to: -  
 

• note the discussions at the Provider Collaborative Board (PCB) meeting held 20th 
July; 

• note that PCB members will be contributing to the finalisation of the outcome 
measures for the Keeping Well at Home programme; 

• note the progress update on the GMMH Improvement Plan and the remaining system 
challenges, particularly relating to workforce. 
 

Julia Bridgewater  & Cllr Thomas Robinson  
July 2023 

Page 45

Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Manchester Partnership Board   
   
 
Report of: 

 
Tom Hinchcliffe 
Deputy Place Based Lead, Manchester  

 
Paper prepared by: 

 
Owen Boxx 
Planning and Policy Manager (Manchester) 
NHS Greater Manchester Integrated Care 

 
Date of paper:  15 September 2023 

 
  Item number: 

12 

 
Subject: 

Delegated Assurance Board Meetings Update Report, 
reporting on the meetings of 7 June 2023 and 10 July 2023. 

Recommendations: 
Manchester Partnership Board is asked to: 
 
1. Note the report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47

Item 11



 

 

1.0 Introduction 
 
The Delegated Assurance Board (DAB) forms a key element of the governance structure for 
the Manchester Locality, as part of NHS Greater Manchester Integrated Care (NHS GM). 
The DAB is a sub-group of the Manchester Partnership Board (MPB) and is a means for the 
Place Based Lead (PBL) to gain support and assurance in discharging their responsibilities. 
This report provides an update from the DAB meetings held on 7 June 2023 and 10th July.  
 
No issues or risks were identified that require escalation to the Manchester Partnership 
Board. 
 
 

2.0 DAB Update – 7 June 2023 & 10 July 2023 
 

The DAB met on 7 June 2023 and 10 July 2023, and discussed the following key areas: 
 
Finance  
 

• The 2023/24 locality finance plan overview was presented in June.   
• Mitigations were provided against the 2023/24 financial risks at the June meeting.  

This included a plann

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Manchester Partnership Board  Friday, 15 September 2023 

 
Manchester Partnership Board 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Friday, 15 September 2023 
 
Present:  
Councillor Craig, Leader MCC (Chair) 
Councillor Robinson, Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult Social 
Care, MCC 
Joanne Roney, Place-Based Lead and Chief Executive MCC 
Katy Calvin-Thomas, Chief Executive Manchester Local Care Organisation 
Tom Hinchcliffe, Deputy Place-Based Lead  
 
Dr Vish Mehra, Chair Manchester GP Board 
Dr Sohail Munshi, Chair of Clinical Professional Group  
Simone Spray, VCSE Representative  
Prof Manisha Kumar, Chief Medical Officer, NHS GM 
 
Also present:  
Cordelle Ofori – Deputy Director Public Health, MCC 
John Foley – Greater Manchester Mental Health Foundation Trust 
Darren Banks, Group Director of Strategy, MFT 
Julie Taylor, Director of Strategy and Provider Collaboration, MICP 
Leigh Latham, Associate Director of Planning, MICP 
 
Apologies: 
 
Mark Cubbon, Group Chief Executive, MFT  
Julia Bridgewater, Group Deputy Chief Executive, MFT  
David Regan, Strategic Director - Public Health, MCC 
Jan Ditheridge, Interim Chief Executive, GMMH 
 
CPP/19/14 Welcome, Introductions and Apologies  
 
The Leader was not present at the start of the meeting. The Place-Based Lead 
chaired the first part of the meeting until the Leader joined. 
 
CPP/19/15 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
Decision 
  
The Board approved the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 June 2023 as a 
correct record. 
 
CPP/19/16 ICB Executive update  
 
The Chief Medical Officer, NHS GM provided an update on behalf of the Integrated 
Care Board (ICB) Executive.  In doing so she provided an update on the following 
areas:- 
  



 

            The transitioning of staff into new roles and outstanding positions 
            The anticipated future financial position; and 
            The impact on performance arising from planned strike action 
  
The Leader joined the meeting during his item and took the chair. 
  
Decision 
  
The Board note the update. 
 
CPP/19/17 Winter Planning  
 
The Board considered a report of the Deputy Place Based Lead, which gave an 
overview of the key elements of the Manchester system’s proposed approach to 
winter planning for 2023/24, alongside updates setting out what would be delivered 
by partner organisations over winter. 
  
A full system winter plan was to be developed through the two urgent care system 
boards – Manchester and Trafford Operational Delivery Group (ODG) and Urgent 
Care Board (UCB). A first iteration of the system plan would be shared at the 
September Urgent Care Board, with a further update in October, and then as 
required throughout winter. 
  
In line with previous years, the Manchester and Trafford System Resilience Team 
would lead and co-ordinate on all aspects of winter planning and the lessons learnt 
from winter 2022/23 had been incorporated into the organisational delivery plans. 
  
The approach to winter planning had also been considered by the MCC Health 
Scrutiny Committee and the Council’s Executive. The Provider Collaborative would 
consider the system plan in October and would have an important role in helping to 
shape the final plan. 
  
The Board discussed the report in further detail. The Board noted that organisations 
within the Manchester system had more detailed winter plans that each informed the 
system winter plan. The system winter plan sought to draw out overall pressures 
across the system and identify areas that required cross-system collaboration. 
Further work was being done on demand and capacity mapping across the system, 
which would inform the winter planning process. Work was also underway to align 
available system funding against the priorities outlined in the winter plan. 
  
Decision 
  
(1)           The Board note the contents of the report. 
(2)           The Board approve the winter planning process proposed and the role of the 

Provider Collaborative and Urgent Care Board in developing the winter plan 
further. 

 
 
 
 



 

CPP/19/18 Measuring progress against MPB priorities  
 
The Board considered the report of the Deputy Place Based Lead that stated that in 
June 2023, MPB received a paper that set out the MPB priorities and associated 
delivery plan, showed the high-level outcomes that the programmes were seeking to 
achieve, and indicated that further work needed to take place to identify progress 
measures. The report provided an update of the work which had taken place over the 
summer to define the success measures and key performance indicators for the MPB 
priorities. 
  
The locality priorities would be assessed alongside the wider NHS GM performance 
framework, and in particular those elements where responsibility sat at place level. At 
the June MBP meeting, whilst an update on the developing GM performance 
framework was provided, it was not clear at that stage what the role and 
responsibilities of the locality were relation to this. The work on the ICB Operating 
Model, through the Carnall Farrar Review of Leadership and Governance had 
provided further clarity on this. The report also provided further detail for 23/24. 
  
Whilst the NHS GM Operating Model was awaiting final approval by the NHS GM 
Board later in September, the report provided the latest position. 
  
The Board discussed the report in further detail. It was important that reporting to 
MPB had a clear purpose, and mapped across to the responsibilities delegated to the 
locality by the ICB. Maintaining clear lines of accountability was important, and it was 
noted that in some areas, partners were already reporting into other ICB structures, 
or reporting directly into NHSE at regional or national level. Care should be taken not 
to introduce duplication in reporting.  
  
Reporting into MPB needed to reflect the levers the Board had to effect change 
across the City, and help demonstrate where the partnership added value. Reporting 
needed to include wider metrics that benchmarked the overall condition of the 
system, and progress against MPB’s strategic aims, as well as individual 
programmes. The Operating Model provided some additional clarity on roles and 
responsibilities across the ICS, but further work was needed in order to translate this 
into an effective performance dashboard.  
  
Decision 
  
The Board:- 
  
(1)       Note the progress that has been made to identify metrics against the MPB 

delivery plan 
(2)       Note the draft Place-Based oversight of national NHS objectives for 2023/24. 
(3)       Agree the suggested approach to monitoring progress. 
 
CPP/19/19 Date of next public meeting  
 
The Board agree that its next public meeting would be Friday 10 November at 
3.00pm. 
 



 

CPP/19/20 Manchester Provider Collaborative Board update  
 
The Board considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive (MFT)/Chair of 
Manchester Provider Collaborative Board and – Executive Member for Healthy 
Manchester and Social Care/Chair of Manchester Provider Collaborative Board. The 
report provided an update to the (MPB) on the work of the Provider Collaborative 
Board, as part of the agreed reporting cycle to MPB. The report covered the outputs 
of the meeting held 20 July 2023. 
  
The key discussion points from the meeting were: - 
  
            Keeping Well at Home (Hospital@Home); and 
            GMMH Improvement Plan. 
  
Decision 
  
The Board:- 
  
(1)       Note the discussions at the Provider Collaborative Board (PCB) meeting held 

20th July. 
(2)       Note that PCB members will be contributing to the finalisation of the outcome 

measures for the Keeping Well at Home programme. 
(3)       Note the progress update on the GMMH Improvement Plan and the remaining 

system challenges, particularly relating to workforce 
 
CPP/19/21 Delegated Assurance Board  
 
The Board considered the report of the Deputy Place Based Lead that stated the 
Delegated Assurance Board (DAB) formed a key element of the governance 
structure for the Manchester Locality, as part of NHS Greater Manchester Integrated 
Care (NHS GM). The DAB is a sub-group of the Manchester Partnership Board 
(MPB) and is a means for the Place Based Lead (PBL) to gain support and 
assurance in discharging their responsibilities. 
  
The report provided an update from the DAB meetings held on 7 June 2023 and 10 

July. No issues or risks were identified that required escalation to the Manchester 
Partnership Board. 
  
Decision 
  
The Board note the report. 
 
 
 


